

University of North Florida UNF Digital Commons

Legislation Student Government

Fall 8-1-2010

Senate Bill SB-10F-2474 Changes to Title XI, Chapter 1105.6, Club Funding

Student Government Association University of North Florida

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.unf.edu/sgaleg

Suggested Citation

Student Government Association, "Senate Bill SB-10F-2474 Changes to Title XI, Chapter 1105.6, Club Funding" (2010). *Legislation*. 2049.

https://digitalcommons.unf.edu/sgaleg/2049

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by the Student Government at UNF Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Legislation by an authorized administrator of UNF Digital Commons. For more information, please contact Digital Projects.

© Fall 8-1-2010 All Rights Reserved





SENATE LEGISLATION SB-10F-2474

1		SB-10F-2474 : Club Funding		
2	Whereas:	Whereas: The Student Government of the University of North Florida was established to represent student concerns in all University wide matters; and		
4 5 6 7	Whereas:	The Student Senate is the legislative body of the University of North Florida's Student Government given the responsibility of carrying out such legislative acts that are necessary and proper for the Student Body of the University of North Florida; and		
. 8 . 9				
10	Whereas:	Chapter 1105 of Title XI deals with Club Alliance;		
11	Whereas:	Club Funding process is in need of a minor revision;		
2	Whereas:	The following revisions will be made to Title XI: Chapter 1105.6;		
13	1105.6 Club Funding Process			
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22	A. The Director of Club Alliance shall establish the Club Alliance Funding Board by September 1, which shall consist of no less than eight (8) members, including the CA Director acting as chair, the CA Assistant Director acting as vice-chair, the Senate President, Budget & Allocations Chairman, Student Government Treasurer, a member of the Student Senate appointed by the Senate President and two club members at-large chosen by the CA leadership. The Club Accountant and Associate Director of Student Life Assistant Director of Student Government shall be non-voting, ex-officio members of the Funding Board. The Funding Board Chair shall only vote in the case of a tie.			
23	<u>B.</u>	The Club Funding Board will meet bi-weekly or as deemed necessary by the chair.		
24 25 26 27 28 29	C.	According to University policy, registration expires July 1 for all clubs. Returning RSOs that renew University recognition for the new school year shall be automatically allocated an equal hump-sum budget of at least \$225 for that fiscal year, with the amount to be determined by the previous year's funding board. Clubs must be in existence a minimum of one (1) semester to be eligible for funding, and one (1) year to be eligible to special request additional funding either through the Club		



SENATE LEGISLATION SB-10F-2474

1		SB-10F-2	2474 : Club Funding
2 3 4		Alliance Funding Board, a Special Red Government Senate.	quest, or Conference Travel though the Student
5 6 7 8 9	D.	submit a request to the of the funding	cess of the annual lump-sum budget may board <u>for</u> a supplementary allocation of up to nany times as needed throughout the year. once
11			
12 13		·	
16 17 18			
19 20			. •
21			
23		•	
25 26 27			
., 28 29 30	Furthermore:	Let it be enacted, by the University of proposed revisions to Title XI be mad	f North Florida Student Government that the
Ii Se D	espectfully Submittentroduced by:enate Action:/ ate:/	Senate Action d: Student Advocacy Committee Senator Billy Namen Unanimous Consent January 31, 2011 Carlo Fassi	Executive Action Let it be known that SB-10F-2474 is hereby PASSED VETOED / LINE-ITEM VETOED on this day of Fe Synayy, 20 / . Signed, Sitou Byll-Cataria

Signed,

S

Carlo Fassi, Student Senate President

Signed,